

09-2172

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff - Appellee,
v.

DIRECT MARKETING CONCEPTS, INC., d/b/a Today's Health and Direct
Fulfillment; ITV DIRECT, INC., d/b/a Direct Fulfillment; DONALD W.
BARRETT; ROBERT A. MAIHOS; BP INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendants - Appellants.

HEALTHY SOLUTIONS, LLC; HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.; ALEJANDRO
GUERRERO, d/b/a Alex Guerrero; MICHAEL HOWELL; GREG GEREMESZ;
TRIAD ML MARKETING, INC.; KING MEDIA, INC.; ALLEN STERN; LISA
STERN; STEVEN RITCHEY,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

OF COUNSEL:
HEATHER HIPPSLEY
EDWARD GLENNON
SHIRA D. MODELL
JAMES A. TRILLING
SERENA VISWANATHAN

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448

Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below	2
B. Facts and proceedings below	4
1. Background.	4
a. Coral Calcium.....	4
b. Supreme Greens.	7
2. Proceedings below.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT DMC VIOLATED THE FTC ACT.....	20
A. The district court correctly held that, as a matter of law, DMC lacked substantiation sufficient to support the challenged claims regarding Coral Calcium.....	22
B. The district court correctly held that, as a matter of law, DMC lacked substantiation sufficient to support the challenged claims regarding Supreme Greens.	27

C. None of the other arguments raised by DMC justifies reversal of the summary judgment.	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ROBERT MAIHOS WAS LIABLE FOR MONETARY EQUITABLE RELIEF RESULTING FROM DMC’S LAW VIOLATIONS.	35
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ORDERED DMC TO PAY \$48.2 MILLION IN MONETARY EQUITABLE RELIEF.	41
A. The district court correctly based its award of monetary equitable relief on DMC’s sales.	41
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it calculated the \$48.2 million monetary equitable relief.	43
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it imposed \$20.45 million in monetary equitable relief for Coral Calcium sales made from January 2002 through February 2003.	44
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it imposed \$13.1 million in monetary equitable relief for Coral Calcium sales made from March 2003 through July 2003.	55
3. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it imposed \$14.65 million in monetary equitable relief for DMC’s sales of Supreme Greens.	58
CONCLUSION.	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 510 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2007).	15
<i>American Home Products Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).. . . .	32
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. United States</i> , 619 F.2d 1383 (10th Cir. 1980).. . .	40
<i>Arber v. Essex Wire Corp.</i> , 490 F.2d 414 (6th Cir. 1974).	42
<i>Brawner v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2010)..	50
<i>Cameron v. Otto Bock Orthopedic Ind., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1994).	50, 51
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..	32
<i>Clorox Co. Puerto Rico v. Proctor & Gamble Commercial Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000).	33
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007).	25
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228, 1235 (9th Cir. 1999).	38
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv. Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..	36, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 473075243 (D. Conn. Dec. 4, 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-878 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2010).	54
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-878 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2010).	26
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).	43, 57, 59

FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005). 30, 31, 35, 37, 40, 43

FTC v. Garvey, 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004). 26

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996). 41

FTC v. Kuykendall, 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004). 42

FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.,
543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 40

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Gp., Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167
(N.D. Ga. 2008), *aff’d per curiam*,
2009 WL 4810345 (11th Cir. 2009). 21, 22, 43

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994). 30, 32, 41

FTC v. Patriot Alcohol Testers, Inc., 798 F. Supp. 851 (D. Mass. 1992). . . 40

FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997). . . 36

FTC v. QT, Inc., 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006),
aff’d, 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008). 21, 37

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991). 41

FTC v. Seismic Entm’t Prods., Inc.,
441 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.N.H. 2006). 41, 43, 45

FTC v. Stefanichik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009). 42

FTC v. Trudeau, 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009). 4, 43

FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd., 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006). 19, 42, 53, 54, 58

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.,
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988). 31

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000). 42

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999). 52

Novartis Corp. v. FTC, 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 30

Pearson v. Shalala, 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 31, 32

Pelletier v. Yellow Transp., Inc., 549 F.3d 578 (1st Cir. 2008). 15

Porter & Dietsch, Inc. v. FTC, 605 F.2d 294 (7th Cir. 1979). 26

Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC, 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989). 35

SEC v. Calvo, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004). 55

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 43

SEC v. Happ, 392 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2004). 15, 59

SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp., 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997). 54

Scheurenbrand v. Wood Gundy Corp., 8 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1993). 42

In re Thompson Medical Co., 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), *aff’d sub nom*
Thompson Medical Co. Inc. v. FTC, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 32

Thompson Medical Co. Inc. v. FTC, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 32

United States v. Adefehinti, 510 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 49

United States v. Bledsoe, 70 Fed. Appx. 370 (7th Cir. 2003). 52

United States v. Building Inspector of America, Inc.,
894 F. Supp. 507 (D. Mass. 1995). 37

United States v. Kayne, 90 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996). 56

United States v. Vigneau, 187 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1999). 50

United States v. Vigneau, 187 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 1999). 50, 51

United States v. Williams, 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000). 50

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45. 1, 3, 30, 31

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 52. 1, 3

Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b).. . . . 1, 41

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345. 1

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act, P.L. 103-417 33

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).. 1

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).. 56

Fed. R. Evid. 902(11).. 47, 48, 50

Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry,
<http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/pubs/business/adv/bus09.shtm> 21
